
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, March 9, 2022, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of February 9, 2022 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• Computer & Internet Policy 

• Change to Accreditation Standards-(Enhanced-20 hours online (30 total); Exemplary 30 

hours online (45 total) 

• Strategic Plan 

New Business 

• Director’s Review 

• Interlibrary Loan Policy 

• Annual Report 

• Training video 

 

Other Business:  

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of March 9, 2022 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, February 9, 2022, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting interface and Yankton Community Library Meeting 

Room 

Meeting called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 pm. Present were 

Library Director Dana Schmidt, Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny, and Sue 

Otterman. Present virtually were Sarah Mechtenberg, David Koerner, Christine Tielke, 

Jean Huff and Yankton County Commissioner Dan Klimisch.  

Absent with regrets: Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber 

Approval of January 12, 2022 minutes: Otterman made a motion to approve the 

minutes of January 12, 2022 with a correction, with a second by Huff. Unanimous 

approval.  

Public Comment Period: None 

Discussion of Bills/Financial Report: Koerner made a motion to accept the financial 

report with a second by Tielke. Unanimous approval. 

Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt shared thank you’s from the Mead 

Cultural Education Center for taking part in their Hall of Trees and a thank you from a 

patron for hosting fun teen events. She also shared an email from a patron that better 

understands the importance of libraries in communities after seeing them through the 

eyes of a parent of a child with special needs. Schmidt also shared a human interest 

story about a young boy who wrote his own book and snuck it onto a library shelf in 

Idaho.  

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt shared that a new part-

time staff member, Sarah Hart, will be starting with the focus of helping in the Children’s 

Department. She also mentioned that she would be working with the full-time staff to 

help define their responsibilities and special projects at the library. Schmidt reported 

that the library received COVID-19 tests from the SD Department of Health which will be 

distributed for free to the public. Dobrovolny reported that Otterman attended a 1-hour 

training session presented by River City Domestic Violence Center during the staff 

training day on January 17. 

 



Old Business: 

• Computer & Internet Policy: Referred to City Attorney DenHerder for 

clarification. No further update at this time. 

New Business:  

• Strategic Plan: The Board began to review and discuss the strategic plan. Further 

discussion will follow at upcoming meetings.  

Other Business:  

• Mechtenberg shared that she and City Manager Leon would be conducting 

Schmidt’s review at the end of February and would report back to the rest of the 

Board at a future meeting.  

• Schmidt requested that Board members email her or the Board President at any 

time if they had suggestions for potential agenda items. 

Public Comment Period: None 

Adjourn the meeting of February 9, 2022: Tielke made a motion to adjourn the meeting 

at 6:20 pm with a second by Klimisch. Unanimous approval. 

 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/04/2022  16:46:47                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  58.82    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275                                   504 00002 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  93.16    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           2.25.21        002793 P 504 00001 

                                         151.98   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES            1,200.00    CONTRACTED SERVICES      101.142.204           100808         022498 P 505 00001 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                           1,507.83    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273                          002794 P 504 00003 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               717.76    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           501580425      022497 P 505 00002 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,193.43    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272                          002795 P 504 00004 

 

     UNIVERSITY OF ST THOMAS 

        LOST BOOK                        150.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           3.2.22         022500 P 505 00003 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     368.09    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           2.25.22        022499 P 505 00004 

 

                                       5,289.09   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           5,289.09   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/04/2022  16:46:47                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      5,289.09 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000008



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/04/2022  16:46:47                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.17 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/07/2022  13:27:27                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM 816UN5Y23 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               90.77    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              506 00110 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        REFUND                            10.26CR  BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              506 00060 

        REFUND                            14.10CR  BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              506 00061 

                                          24.36CR *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US AG49Z08B3 

        BOOKS                             97.47    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              506 00168 

        DVD                               27.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              506 00169 

                                         125.46   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US AZ7U73D73 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   12.19    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              506 00176 

 

     AMZN MKTP US DE3JK9UC3 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              506 00260 

        BOOK                              15.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              506 00261 

                                          18.99   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US EK8U75TO3 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              506 00141 

        BOOK                              14.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              506 00142 

                                          18.98   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US NO77J0OW3 

        POSTAGE                            4.17    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              506 00179 

        BOOK                              17.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              506 00180 

                                          22.16   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1I0DV0A40 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  49.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              506 00035 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1I1OA5AI0 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  13.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              506 00022 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1I13P40R1 

        BOOK                              11.98    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              506 00053 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1I3EI9LG1 

        BOOK                              16.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              506 00064 

        DVD                               22.40    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              506 00065 

                                          39.39   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/07/2022  13:27:27                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1I8XR9EI0 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   17.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              506 00009 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               11.46    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              506 00010 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  37.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              506 00011 

        BOOKS                             58.47    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              506 00012 

        DVD'S                            133.41    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              506 00013 

                                         259.31   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1I9N523U0 

        PROGRAM PRIZE                     15.90    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              506 00028 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1I90C0PU1 

        DVD'S                             35.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              506 00052 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 4S40Q4II3 

        DVD'S                             30.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              506 00328 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 5R9XI7EO3 

        DVD                               14.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              506 00329 

 

     D J WALL ST JOURNAL 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           634.88    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 506 00174 

 

     DOLLAR TREE, INC. 

        POSTAGE                            7.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 506 00081 

 

     ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY - 

        LIGHT CONTROL BOX                450.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   506 00108 

 

     ECO WATERS 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            108.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 506 00173 

 

     FINDAWAY 

        WONDERBOOK                        59.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 506 00378 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  12.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              506 00059 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        LOCK                               4.99    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   506 00185 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        REPAIR SUPPLIES                   24.48    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 506 00171



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/07/2022  13:27:27                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 506 00250 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        EBOOKS                         2,027.24    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 506 00290 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 506 00154 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 506 00366 

        PHONE                             79.21    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 506 00393 

                                         124.27   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     VISTAPR VISTAPRINT.COM 

        SALES TAX REFUND                   8.31CR  OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 506 00219 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   71.18    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 506 00246 

        SHIPPING CHARGES                   8.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 506 00247 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   55.91    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 506 00257 

                                         127.77   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                4.94    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              506 00409 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  25.25    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              506 00410 

                                          30.19   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     YANKTON MEDICAL CLINIC 

        PRE EMPLOYMENT PHYSICALS         311.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Bailey                  506 00234 

 

                                       4,950.23   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/07/2022  13:27:27                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US WZ3Y62AC3 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT                 13.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              506 00265 

 

     COLLABORATIVE SUMMER L 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES          325.29    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Caine                   506 00336 

 

     DELIGHT DONUTS - YANKT 

        STAFF APPRECIATON                 14.85    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Caine                   506 00208 

 

     DOLLAR TREE, INC. 

        ADULT CRAFT                       31.25    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 506 00080 

        ADULT CRAFT                       39.76    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 506 00094 

                                          71.01   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        ADULT CRAFT SUPPLIES              12.18    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              506 00411 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 3.58    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              506 00412 

                                          15.76   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                13.44    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 506 00291 

 

     YANKTON REXALL DRUG 

        IMAGINARY PLAY AREA              134.06    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Caine                   506 00067 

 

                                         588.39   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            588.39   ***************



BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                                 5,538.62 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                    5,538.62 

 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 
